

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- against -

EDWARD THIESSEN,

Defendant.

3:19-cr-00181 (JBA)

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF
EDWARD THIESSEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. SECTION 3553(a) FACTORS.....	4
A. A Sufficient, But Not Greater Than Necessary Sentence.....	4
II. PERSONAL BACKGROUND AND CHARACTER.....	6
A. Ed’s Life and Character	6
B. Ed’s Family and Childhood	7
C. Ed’s Education	8
D. Ed’s Career.....	9
E. Ed’s Family.....	10
III. RELEVANT SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS	12
A. The Offense Conduct	13
B. The Section 3553(a) Factors.....	14
1. Ed’s Life and Character	14
2. Ed is Not a United States Citizen.....	14
3. A Non-Custodial Sentence with a Fine Is Appropriate.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	4, 12, 17, 19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	12
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009).....	12
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , No. 02 CR 1043(JG), 2004 WL 86414 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Burnell</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3181.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	6, 19
18 U.S.C. §§ 3553(a)(1), (2)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)-(7).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	17

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)-(C).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3601.....	16
